#22-0770

**TO**: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

**FROM**: Greg Chavarria, City Manager

**DATE**: August 16, 2022

**TITLE**: Motion Approving Corrected Exhibits and Agreement Term, for Piggyback

Utilizing City of Hollywood Agreement No. 4579-18-PB to Purchase

Transportation Circulator Services from Circuit Transit, Inc- (Commission

Districts 1, 2 and 4)

# Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve the corrected exhibits and agreement term, for piggyback agreement with Circuit Transit, Inc. for the purchase of transportation circulator services via the City of Hollywood Solicitation No. 4579-18-PB – Transportation Circulator Services, in substantially the form attached.

## **Background**

On July 5, 2022, the City Commission passed a motion approving a piggyback agreement with Circuit Transit, Inc. and appropriated \$350,000 for the pilot program. Prior to the execution of the agreement, both parties identified that Exhibits "C" and "D" of the agreement did not include the map, designated stops, and pricing cost for the fixed-route service on the Barrier Island. The agreement was never executed, and therefore, staff recommends that the City Commission pass a motion approving the corrected exhibits and agreement term.

If passed, staff anticipates that the pilot program services will start by the end of August 2022.

# **Resource Impact**

There is no fiscal impact related to this action. Funding, in the amount of \$350,000, was appropriated on July 5, 2022 for FY 2022.

# **Strategic Connections**

This item is a 2022 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Transportation and Traffic initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

08/16/2022 CAM #22-0770

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- Goal 2: Build a multi-modal and pedestrian friendly community.
- Objective: Improve transportation options and reduce congestion by working with partners

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision Plan 2035: We Are Here.

# **Attachments**

Exhibit 1 – City of Hollywood RFP No. 4579-18-PB Solicitation

Exhibit 2 – City of Hollywood RFP No. 4579-18-PB Vendor Response

Exhibit 3 – City of Hollywood Contract Award

Exhibit 4 - Corrected City of Fort Lauderdale Service Areas

Exhibit 5 – Corrected City of Fort Lauderdale Pricing Worksheet

Exhibit 6 - Circuit Transit Inc. Name Change R-CRA-2019-38

Exhibit 7 – City of Hollywood Executed Agreement

Exhibit 8 – Corrected City of Fort Lauderdale Agreement

Prepared by: Lisa Marie Glover, Transportation Division Manager,

Transportation and Mobility

Kirk McDonald, Sr. Procurement Specialist, Finance Friseta Davis, Sr. Administrative Assistant, Finance

Department Directors: Ben Rogers, Transportation and Mobility

Susan Grant, Finance